

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2195 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. Gonglur Vinoda, W/o. Prabhu, D/o Moshaleh

Petitioner/Respondent/Plaintiff

AND

1. Barla Krishna Murthy, S/o. Tulasidas, R/o. H.No.34-54, Vivekanandapuri colony, Sainikpuri, Secunderabad-500094.

Respondent/Petitioner/Defendant No.4.

2. Smt. Begari Venkamma @ Yenamma, W/o. Moshaiah, Occ. Agriculture, R/o H.No.1-5-20/1, Harijan Wada, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291.
3. Begari Prakash, S/o. Moshaiah, R/o H.No.1-5-20/1, Harijan Wada. Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291.
4. Begari Sunandi @ Sunanda Rao, S/o. Moshaiah, R/o H.No.1-5-20/1, Harijan Wada, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291
5. Pasukanti Kamalamma, W/o Mallesham, Occ. Housewife, R/o Malakunta, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291
6. Panukanti Ramakanth, S/o. Mallesa, Occ. Business, R/o Malakunta, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291
7. Ramesh Agarwal, Avon Organics Limited, 6-3-865, Madhupala Towers, Opp. Green Lands Apartments, Ameerpet, Hyderabad -500016

Respondents/Defendants No.1 to 3, 5 & 6

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate M/s. DR.J. VIJAYALAXMI presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 19-03-2025 passed in I.A.No.28 of 2024 in O.S No.30 of 2009, on the file of Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Sangareddy;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. DR.J.VIJAYALAXMI, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Barla Krishna Murthy, S/o. Tulasidas, R/o. H.No.34-54, Vivekanandapuri colony, Sainikpuri, Secunderabad-500094.
2. Smt. Begari Venkamma @ Yenamma, W/o. Moshaiyah, Occ. Agriculture, R/o H.No.1-5-20/1, Harijan Wada, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291.
3. Begari Prakash, S/o. Moshaiyah, R/o H.No.1-5-20/1, Harijan Wada. Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291.
4. Begari Sunandi @ Sunanda Rao, S/o. Moshaiyah, R/o H.No.1-5-20/1, Harijan Wada, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291
5. Pasukanti Kamalamma, W/o Mallesham, Occ. Housewife, R/o Malakunta, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291
6. Panukanti Ramakanth, S/o. Mallesa, Occ. Business, R/o Malakunta, Sadasivapet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291
7. Ramesh Agarwal, Avon Organics Limited, 6-3-865, Madhupala Towers, Opp. Green Lands Apartments, Ameerpet, Hyderabad -500016

are directed to show cause on or before **18.07.2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S No.30 of 2009, on the file of Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Sangareddy, pending disposal of CRP No.2195 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.1 to 7 by registered post with acknowledgment due and also permitted to send notice to the counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 7 before the Court below and file proof of service.

Post on 18.07.2025.

Dr.J.Vijaya Lakshmi, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner has filed suit vide O.S.No.30 of 2009 on the file of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Sangareddy, seeking partition of the suit schedule property and for allotment of her respective share and the Court

below passed the preliminary decree on 16.11.2017 and after lapse of more than 7 years, defendant No.4 filed interlocutory application vide I.A.No.28 of 2024, seeking condonation of long delay of (2188) days in filing the set aside petition to set aside the exparte judgment and preliminary decree dated 16.11.2017 and the Court below without properly considering the contention of the learned counsel for respondent No.1 therein, allowed I.A.No.28 of 2024 on 19.03.2025. She further submitted that the Court below is proceeding with the application under Order 9 Rule 13 of the CPC.

In view of the above said submission, the impugned order passed by the learned Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Sangareddy, in I.A.No.28 of 2024, dated 19.03.2025 shall stand suspended, till 18.07.2025.

SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, at Sangareddy.
2. Barla Krishna Murthy, S/o. Tulasidas, R/o. H.No.34-54, Vivekanandapuri colony, Sainikpuri, Secunderabad-500094.
3. Smt. Begari Venkamma @ Yenamma, W/o. Moshaiyah, Occ. Agriculture, R/o H.No.1-5-20/1, Harijan Wada, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291.
4. Begari Prakash, S/o. Moshaiyah, R/o H.No.1-5-20/1, Harijan Wada. Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291.
5. Begari Sunandi @ Sunanda Rao, S/o. Moshaiyah, R/o H.No.1-5-20/1, Harijan Wada, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291
6. Pasukanti Kamalamma, W/o Mallesham, Occ. Housewife, R/o Malakunta, Sadasivpet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291
7. Panukanti Ramakanth, S/o. Mallesa, Occ. Business, R/o Malakunta, Sadasivapet Town and Mandal, Medak, Sangareddy-502291
8. Ramesh Agarwal, Avon Organics Limited, 6-3-865, Madhupala Towers, Opp. Green Lands Apartments, Ameerpet, Hyderabad -500016
(for 2 to 8 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
9. One CC to M/s. DR. J.VIJAYALAXMI Advocate [OPUC]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:04.07.2025

POST ON 18.07.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.2195 of 2025

SUSPENSION

